GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4324
ANSWERED ON:20.04.2000

RURAL SANITATION PROGRAMMES
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE;GIRIJA VYAS

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages in different parts of the country developed as a model village under the Centrally Sponsored Rural Sanitation Programme during the last two years and proposed to be developed during 2000-2001, State-wise;

(b) the fund allotted for the purpose during the above period, State-wise;
(c) the number of such villages proposed to be developed specially in Aurangabad (Maharashtra); and

(d) the time by which these villages are likely to be developed?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIA.RAJA)

(@) Nine villages of Kerala were approved asmodel villages under the Centrally Sponsored Rural Sanitation Programme(CRSP) during the last two years. The CRSP has been restructured w.e.f. 1-4-99.The allocation-based programme is being phased out gradually by 2002. Hence, it will not be possible to consider any new model village proposals during 2000-2001.

(b) No separate allocation for model village is done State-wise.However, an amount of about Rs.2.13 crore was released to Government of Kerala as Central share for the nine proposals.

(c) & (d) As per the information received from the Governmentof Maharashtra, there is no proposal to develop a Model Sanitation Village in the district of Aurangabad .
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